

PTRC 100 Club Rules

Purpose

The PTRC 100 Club is a private non-commercial monthly lottery. 20% of subscriptions each month is paid out as prizes to winners with a 1st prize 15% and 2nd Prize 5% of the monthly total put in. Additionally, each month 5% will go to our chosen charity and the remaining balance of 75% will be used to support initiatives recommended by the Fundraising Committee to benefit the club and its members. Anyone over the age of 16 can participate including family, friends and colleagues. This is a great way to have a flutter and a chance of winning and to continue to support the club.

Rules

- 1. The 100 club is a Small Society Lottery and is open to all members of PTRC, your families, friends and colleagues.
- 2. You can buy a 'digital' number subscription for £5 each and in multiples of £5 (minimum £5) per month (the draw period) by a standing order system.
- 3. No physical number(s) will be issued but the PTRC 100 Club member will be informed of their membership number(s) which will be allocated on a first come first served basis. That number(s) will be assigned to the PTRC Club member until such time as the PTRC 100 Club member withdraws from the PTRC Club. The application form will also show the price for each number, the name and address of the organiser and the draw date of the last Thursday of each month.
- 4. The cash prizes to PTRC Club members will total 20% of the monthly income and will be apportioned as: 1st Prize 15%, 2nd Prize 5%. A further 5% of the monthly pot will go to a chosen charity.
- 5. Monthly payments must be made by completing a PTRC Club 100 membership application form and setting up a standing order with your bank to commence within the first week of the month for it to be in place in time for the Draw at the end of the month. One month's notice is required to cancel your PTRC 100 Club membership.
- 6. PTRC 100 Club member's numbers will only be entered in the Draw if their membership subscription is up to date.
- 7. The Draw will be made on the last Thursday of each month.
- 8. Cash prizes will be distributed electronically as soon as practicable after the Draw.
- The name of each month's winners will be posted on the members section of the PTRC website, unless they wish to remain anonymous. Winners will also be notified privately by email.

- 10. Winners can choose to donate their winnings back to the club if they wish.
- 11. Mary Mortimer has been designated by the Fundraising Committee to act as organiser as agent for the PTRC Club and under the direction of the Fundraising Committee. There shall be a minimum of five members with three members forming a quorum. In case of any dispute the decision of the Fundraising Committee will be final.
- 12. Unless otherwise advised, a member will be deemed to have left the PTRC 100 Club if their standing order remains unpaid for a period of one month and their name will not be included in future draws.
- 13. If a winner cannot be contacted, the winnings will be placed into the PTRC proceeds fund.

September 2024